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SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: If a man has got dictation from other countries ... (Incerruptions).

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Washington will decide whether her war planes will get refuelling from India or it will be decided by the Indian Government?

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: No, the Government of India will decide and the only other force is the people of India and no other force.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 64.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
I have been waiting here. I thought you would call me.

" MR. CHATRMAN: So many persons are waiting.

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY:
Now, will you permit me or not?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have passed on to Q. No. 64

SHRI RAJ MOHAN GANDHI: May we welcome the safe return of Shri

Digvijay Singh.
SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: The statement is there.

SHRI (. G. SWELL: The statement has beecn laid on the Table of the House.

MR. CHAIKRMAN: Let him read the answer.
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*64. SHRI THATURANAN
MISHRA:t

SHRI SARADA MOHANTY:

Will the, Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what initiatives were taken by Government at various levels to avert the War in the Gulf; and

(b) what measures are being taken by Government to stop the war and also for a peaceful scttlement of the dispute including the issue of Israeli occupied Palestinian territories?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND THE
DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF EXTERNAL AFFARS (SHRI
DIGVIJAY SINGH): (a) India took a serics of initiatives at bilateral and multilateral levels to avert war in the Gulf.
These included Prime Minister’s contacts with Heads of States concerned, consultations with a number of countries by the then External Affairs Minister and the Deputy Minister for External Affairs as well as our close participation in peace-making efforts at United Nations Security Council and Nonaligned Movement.

(b) Government are. persisting with efforts in the United Nations Security Council and in the Nonaligned forum to bring an énd to the Gulf conflict and bring about a peaceful settlement.

Government are alse actively pursuing efforts for. a just and honourable settlement of the Palestine problem, in keeping with India’s consistant and principled position in this regard.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chaturanan Mishra. ’
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MR. CHAIRMAN: ILet us be on Gulf war, and not go to agriculture or horticulture.

SHRI VISHVIIT P. SINGH: Is the hon. Member blaming Mr. Subramanian Swamy for the Gulf war?

SHRI CHWTURANAN MISHRA: 1
cannot help it if the hon. Member cannot understand this problem that a signal has gone to the world that India is compromising its non-alignment policy. This is the simple question I am emphasising upon, and you being the upholder, or a party which has been upholding this policy, take objection to this! What can

+1 d0? My question to the Prime Minister is, we have entered in a very difficult situation. The war is now going to be over. Now the question is about peace.
So, the last part of my question is with regard to peace. I am asking the Prime Minister whether in order to create a worldwide opinion against the aggressive policy of U.S.A. the Government of India will take initiative to have a full meeting of the NAM countries so that there is greater pressure on President Bush and such warmongers.” That is - my question,

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: I shail like to correct the impression. There has been no compromise in Uruguay round of talks. 'There has been no decision and India is the only nation which has protested against any manipulation by the developed nations, It is the only nation .in the whole world which has stood_firmly on the principles. . So, the information of the hon. Mombm' is totally baseless and wrong. That is number one.
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Secondly, Mr. Subramanian Swamy did not make any statement. If certain people have got an allergy to Subramanian Swamy -— friends like Shri A, G.
Kulkarni — I can well understand ....

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I am not allergic to anybody; Y am allergic to madness, -

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: I am glad that he has been able to recognise his own tribe.

Mr. Chairman, I assure the hon. Member that India is doing everything possible. The situation is very bad. I share his anxiety. Even today, the response of the united forces is not very positive and not very helpful. Kuwait has been liberated, according to the announcement made by Kuwaiti authorities, and also by Mr. Saddam Hussein. He has said that he has withdrawn his forces from Kuwait.
.(Interruptions). This is our news. In order to share the information with the hon. Members, our Permanent Representative has becn active to see that we are able 1o play a very positive role and he said that on these two conditions which USA and UK are insisting, we should try to find some way out. We are in close touch with the USSR’s permanent repieseptative. They are trying to contact Mr, Saddam Hussein and on getting a response from them we shall do something.

About proposal tc have NAM meeting, my friend does not uynderstand that there are certain problems in NAM also. The Chairman of NAM is not respomsive to what we are suggesting and according to NAM functioning, it is the Chairman who is to take initiative. We are impressing upon him to take more vigorous initiative in order to sec that NAM countries play a more eflective role. It is not India which can convene NAM;
meeting; it is for the Chairman, that is, Yugoslavia, to convene a meeting.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: My question was to create a world opinion,
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SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir,- the hon. Member khows that our Deputy Foreign Minister was in Teheran and there werg three other Foreign Ministers of NAM countries.
They tried to coatact the Iragi authorities in order to have some discussions and to take seme measures for the future.
Unfortunately, this did not succeed because of the war situation there. Wa are still takipg some intiatives. Someone from the other side asked as to why I had not mentioned about Shri Rajiv Gandhi. Shri Rajiv Gandhi has also gone there for the-same purpose to have some opening so that we can take soms more initiatives in this direction. But the situation is that it is not India which is involved, but it is because the concerned authorities are - stubborn —
when I say, the concerned authorities are stubborn, I hope you understand the meaning of it.

SHRI MOHAMMED AFZAL alias
MEEM AFZAL: Saddam is not stnbborn,

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Now,
Saddam is not- stubborn. That is why, I said we have taken a fresh inijtiative and Soviet Union has taken upon herself the responsibility to contact Saddam Hussein and we shall know the response within a few hours. Only then, we can say something positively.
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‘Fools rush in where the angels fear to tread’.

SHRI SARADA MOHANTY: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, India is now a non-permanent Member of the Security Council.
Why should not our representative take the initiative in persuading the other countrics so that an immediate ceasefire can be brought about and steps taken to implement the earlier U,N. Resolutions in regard to Palestine?

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Sir, we are engaged in restoring peace in Kuwait and Iraqg. The Palestinian problem is not being discussed at the moment because, the world’s mind is concentrated on this devastation. Surely, if the Palestinian question comes up, our representative will fully support the Palestinian cause.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Quesion Hour is over. N

